
Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel
Meeting date: 14 October 2019
Meeting time: 10.15

For further information contact:
Gareth Williams
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6362 
SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

------

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
10.15  

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 
21.2 or 21.3
10.15-10.20 (Pages 1 - 2) 
CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports
Affirmative Resolution Instruments

2.1 SL(5)452 - The Food Information (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 
2019

 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 
under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
10.20-10.25  
Negative Resolution Instruments

3.1 SL(5)448 - The Plant Health (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 3) Order 2019 
(Pages 3 - 38)

CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 2 – Report
CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 3 – Order
CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum
Composite Negative Resolution Instruments

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.2 SL(5)450 - The Humane Trapping Standards (England and Wales) Regulations 
2019 

(Pages 39 - 46)
CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 5 – Report
CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 6 – Regulations
CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum

4 Instruments previously considered for sifting and now subject to 
scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3
10.25-10.30  
Affirmative Resolution Instruments

4.1 SL(5)451 - The Seeds (Amendment etc.) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 
(Pages 47 - 60)

CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 8 – Report
CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 9 – Regulations
CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 10 – Explanatory Memorandum

5 Paper(s) to note
10.30-10.35  

5.1 Letter from the Counsel General: Joint Ministerial Committee (EU 
Negotiations) 

(Pages 61 - 62)
CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 11 – Letter from the Counsel General, 8 October 2019

6 Wales' Changing Constitution: Evidence session 3
11.00-13.00 (Pages 63 - 110) 
CLA(5)-28-19 – Briefing 1
CLA(5)-28-19 – Briefing 2
CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 12 – Written evidence (Dr Andrew Blick)
CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 13 – Written evidence (Jo Hunt and Hedydd Phylip)

Professor Michael Keating, Centre on Constitutional Change, University of 
Aberdeen 



Dr Andrew Blick, Centre for British Politics and Government, King’s College 
London
Professor Jo Hunt, Wales Governance Centre
Akash Paun, Institute for Government
Professor Alan Page, University of Dundee 
Professor Aileen McHarg, University of Durham 
Professor Michael Gordon, Liverpool Law School 
Professor Alison Young, Cambridge Centre for Public Law
Dr Jack Simson Caird, Bingham Centre for the Rule of Law
Dr Huw Pritchard, Wales Governance Centre
Professor Dan Wincott, Wales Governance Centre

Date of the next meeting - 21 October 



Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
14 October 2019

SL(5)452 – The Food Information (Wales) (Amendment) 
(EU Exit) Regulations 2019

Procedure: Affirmative
The Food Information (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (“the 
Regulations”) amend the Food Information (Wales) Regulations 2014.

The amendments being made seek to maintain the status quo in relation to 
food labelling, by introducing a transitional provision to allow businesses to 
continue to adhere to pre-Brexit labelling requirements, whilst adjusting to 
any new post-Brexit requirements over a reasonable and set period of time.

The transitional provision provides that improvement notices will not be 
issued if a product complies with pre-exit labelling requirements. The 
relevant transition periods for different products will be:

- for specified products placed on the market before exit day, until 
existing stocks of such products are exhausted;

- for wine products held by a person as at exit day, until stocks are 
exhausted; and

- for specified (non-wine) products placed on the market on or after exit 
day, three years, which commences on the day after exit day.

These Regulations are being made using powers conferred by paragraph 1(1) 
of Schedule 2 and paragraph 21 of Schedule 7 to the European Union 
(Withdrawal) Act 2018. 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 
Date Made: 
Date Laid: 01 October 2019
Coming into force date: 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



SL(5)448 – The Plant Health (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 3) 
Order 2019

Background and Purpose
The Plant Health (Wales) Order 2018 (“the 2018 Order”) contains measures to prevent the introduction 
and spread of harmful plant pests and diseases. The Plant Health (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 3) Order 
2019 (“the 2019 Order”) amends the 2018 Order to implement control measures to minimise the risk of 
the introduction into and spread of various pests and diseases in Wales. 

Procedure
Negative.

Technical scrutiny
The following technical point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of 
this instrument.

1. Standing Order 21.2(vi) – That its drafting appears to be defective or it fails to fulfil 
statutory requirements. 

We are not clear whether new item 64 in the table in Part A of Schedule 4 to the 2018 Order accurately 
reflects new point 34 in Section 1 of Part A of Annex IV to Council Directive 2000/29/EC. We question 
whether the reference in paragraph (c)(ii)(bb) in the third column of the table at paragraph 7(a)(ix) of the 
2019 Order to “the requirements specified in paragraph (a)” should state “the requirements specified in 
paragraphs (a) and (b)”.  

We also seek clarification whether the reference at the end of paragraph (c)(ii)(bb) should refer to sub-
paragraph (c) instead of sub-paragraph (i).

Merits scrutiny
No merits points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument.

Implications arising from exiting the European Union 
The 2018 Order, which is being amended by this instrument, implements various EU obligations in 
respect of plant health law. The 2018 Order, as amended, will form part of retained EU law a
[...]
lation by the EU. Regulation of these pests is being 
considered by the EU. In the meantime, national measures are being 
introduced to protect against the introduction of the virus. This involves adding 
RRV and its vector to the list of prohibited pests and introducing a requirement 
that host material (Rosa sp, including plants for planting, cut flowers and tissue 
culture.) originating in countries where the pest is known to be present 
(Canada, India, Mexico and the USA) have been grown in an area free from the 
pest.

This instrument aligns the law relating to plant health in Wales with plant health 
in England and Scotland.

Pack Page 37



5

5. Consultation 

No consultation was required.  

The changes which have been adopted which modify the annexes of the Plant 
Health Directive, reflect those already in place at the EU level, which have been 
published by the European Commission. 

6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) 

The Welsh Ministers’ Code of Practice on the carrying out of Regulatory Impact 
Assessments was considered in relation to these Regulations. As a result, it 
was not considered necessary to carry out a regulatory impact assessment as 
to the likely costs and benefits of complying with these Regulations.

With regard to the Government of Wales Act 2006 this legislation has no impact 
on the statutory duties (sections 77-79) or statutory partners (sections 72-75). 

Pack Page 38



SL(5)450 – The Humane Trapping Standards (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2019

Background and Purpose
The Humane Trapping Standards (England and Wales) Regulations 2019  make a technical correction to 
ensure the proper functioning of earlier amendments to the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (“the 
1981 Act”) made by the Humane Trapping Standards 2019 (S.I. 2019/22) (“the Regulations”).

The amendments in the Regulations replaced section 11(2) of the 1981 Act and prohibited the killing and 
taking of stoat unless under the authority of a licence.  Section 16
[...]
e consultation and have been taken into account in the development of this 
instrument.  This instrument is consistent with the proposals put forward in that 
consultation.

6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) 

A Regulatory Impact Assessment has not been prepared for this instrument 
because it further implements the Agreement by making a minor amendment to 
the 1981 Act to ensure that amendments introduced by the Regulations operate 
as intended. 

Pack Page 46

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2019/22/contents/made


SL(5)451 – The Seeds (Amendment etc.) (Wales) (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2019

Background and Purpose
Council Directive 2008/90/EC (“the Fruit Directive”) prescribes marketing standards for fruit plant 
propagating material to ensure minimum quality standards and traceability. The Fruit Directive allows a 
Member State to authorise in respect of their territory the marketing of fruit plant material produced in 
countries outside the European Union which that Member State considers to have equivalent production 
standards. The Marketing of Fruit Plant and Propagating Material (Wales) Regulations 2017 transposed 
this provision which was time limited. That limit has been extended to 31 December 2022 by Commission 
Decision (EU) 2019/120. This instrument accommodates the extension of the EU timeframe relating to 
the Fruit Directive and makes exit deficiency amendments with regards to references to the European 
Union.

This instrument makes related amendments to The Marketing of Seeds and Plant Propagating Material 
(Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019. 

Part 2 of this instrument is  made in exercise of powers conferred by section 2(2) of the European 
Communities Act 1972 while Part 3 of this instrument is made in exercise of powers in  paragraph 1(1) of 
Schedule 2  to the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 (“the 2018 Act”). Part 3 of this instrument 
comes into force immediately before “exit day”, which is defined as 31 October 2019 at 
[...]
cy 

Not applicable / required.

Pack Page 60



Jeremy Miles AC/AM 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog Brexit  
Counsel General and Brexit Minister  
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

PSCGBM@gov.wales/YPCCGB@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Mick Antoniw AM  
Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee  
National Assembly for Wales,  
Cardiff  
CF99 1NA 
 

8 October 2019 
 

Dear Mick, 
 

I am writing to inform you, as per the inter-institutional relations agreement, that on 10 October 
2019, I will attend the Joint Ministerial Committee (EU Negotiations). 
 
The meeting will discuss Exit Readiness, EU negotiations and the common frameworks.  
 
I will explain our view that faced by a choice between a no deal Brexit and remaining in the 
EU, we will campaign to remain and that we believe a referendum is now needed to resolve 
the impasse.  I will be pressing the UK Government for details of any discussions between 
the UK Government and the EU on the latest proposals and the next steps for either agreeing 
a deal or seeking an extension to the article 50 process as set out in legislation if a deal is not 
agreed.  
 
In terms of readiness, I have always been clear that a ‘no deal’ would be catastrophic for 
Wales and the whole of the UK. As long as the risk of no deal remains, the Welsh Government 
will continue to do all that we can to prepare. Our Action Plan, published on 16 September, 
sets out a set of strategic risks which may arise if we leave without a deal, and the actions we 
are taking to try and mitigate these i
[...]
ence (Report for Scottish Parliament Finance and 
Constitution Committee). 

Pack Page 110


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)448 - The Plant Health (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 3) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 3
	CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 4

	3.2 SL(5)450 - The Humane Trapping Standards (England and Wales) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 6
	CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 7

	4.1 SL(5)451 - The Seeds (Amendment etc.) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 9
	CLA(5)-28-19 – Paper 10

	5.1 Letter from the Counsel General: Joint Ministerial Committee (EU Negotiations)
	6 Wales' Changing Constitution: Evidence session 3
	CLA(5)-28-19 - Briefing 2
	CLA(5)-28-19 - Paper 12
	CLA(5)-28-19 - Paper 13




Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs

Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 5 - Ty Hywel on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Monday, 14 October 2019 http://senedd.tv/en/5612

Meeting time: 10.15 - 13.00

Attendance

Category Names

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair)
Assembly Members: | Suzy Davies AM

Dai Lloyd AM

Dr Andrew Blick, King’s College London

Dr Jack Simson Caird, Bingham Centre for the Rule of Law
Professor Jo Hunt, Cardiff University

Professor Michael Keating, University of Aberdeen
Professor Aileen McHarg, University of Durham
Witnesses: Professor Alan Page, University of Dundee

Akash Paun, Institute for Government

Dr Huw Pritchard, Wales Governance Centre

Professor Dan Wincott, Cardiff University

Professor Alison Young, Cambridge University

Professor Michael Gordon, Liverpool Law School

Committee Staff: P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5612

Rachael Davies (Deputy Clerk)
Sara Moran (Researcher)
Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
Apologies were received from Carwyn Jones AM.

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2
or 21.3

2.1 SL(5)452 - The Food Information (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

The Committee noted the instrument and was content.

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3

3.1 SL(5)448 - The Plant Health (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 3) Order 2019

The Committee considered the instrument, along with the Government response, and
agreed to report to the Assembly in line with the reporting point identified and also to

highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting the EU.

3.2 SL(5)450 - The Humane Trapping Standards (England and Wales) Regulations
2019

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line

with the reporting points identified and also to highlight issues as a result of the UK

exiting the EU.

4 Instruments previously considered for sifting and now subject to

scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3

4.1 SL(5)451 - The Seeds (Amendment etc.) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line

with the reporting point identified.



5 Paper(s) to note

5.1 Letter from the Counsel General: Joint Ministerial Committee (EU Negotiations)
The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General.

6 Wales' Changing Constitution: Evidence session 3

The Committee took evidence from a panel of academics and subject matter specialists

as part of its inquiry.



